

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

8-8-2019

### State v. Cox Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46219

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Officers Facilitated Geno’s Entry Into The Car, Such That The Dog Sniff Of The Interior Was Warrantless Search In Violation Of The Fourth Amendment, By Not Shutting The Car Door, Which Had Been Opened In Response To Their Knock .....	4
A. The State Has Essentially Conceded That The Two Statements Of Fact Challenged By Mr. Cox Were Clearly Erroneous .....	4
B. Geno’s Entry Into The Car During The Sniff Was Unlawful Under The Fourth Amendment Because It Was Facilitated By The Officers’ Decision To Not Close The Door Before Conducting The Sniff.....	5
II. Alternatively, Article I, Section 17 Of The Idaho Constitution Provides Greater Protections Against Warrantless Entries Into, And Thus, Unreasonable Searches Of, The Protected Interiors Of Cars By Drug Dogs .....	9
A. The State’s Request For This Court To Find An Implicit Conclusion On Mr. Cox’s Claim Under The Idaho Constitution Is Improper Because The Record Does Not Reveal Any Analysis By The District Court On That Issue Upon Which To Base Such An Implicit Conclusion .....	9
B. The State Did Not Address Three Of The Reasons Idaho’s Constitution Should Provide More Protection In This Situation, And Its Responses To The Other Three Either Miss The Point Entirely Or Are Contrary To The Applicable Precedent .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Ada County Highway Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc.*, 162 Idaho 138 (2017) .....12

*Ballad v. Kerr*, 160 Idaho 674 (2016).....15

*Dawson v. Cheyovich Family Trust*, 149 Idaho 375 (2010).....9

*Delaware v. Prouse*, 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....6

*Florida v. Jardines*, 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....7

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....5, 6

*Leavitt v. Craven*, 154 Idaho 661 (2012).....15

*Lester v. Salvino*, 141 Idaho 937 (Ct. App. 2005) .....9, 10

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....14

*Missouri v. Seibert*, 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....14

*Schultz v. Schultz*, 145 Idaho 859 (2008) .....9

*State v. Doe*, 163 Idaho 323 (Ct. App. 2017) .....14

*State v. Donato*, 135 Idaho 469 (2010) .....10

*State v. Fuller*, 138 Idaho 60 (2002) .....11

*State v. Gibson*, 141 Idaho 277 (Ct. App. 2005).....5

*State v. Guzman*, 122 Idaho 981 (1992).....13

*State v. Hoskins*, 165 Idaho 217 (2019) .....12

*State v. Irwin*, 143 Idaho 102 (Ct. App. 2006) .....1, 6, 7

*State v. Lee*, 162 Idaho 642 (2017) .....14

*State v. Liechty*, 152 Idaho 163 (Ct. App. 2011) .....5

*State v. Maland*, 140 Idaho 817 (2004).....5, 6

*State v. Naranjo*, 159 Idaho 258 (Ct. App. 2015).....6, 7

<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 162 Idaho 849 (Ct. App. 2017) .....	13
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 153 Idaho 564 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 133 Idaho 126 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 114 Idaho 746 (1988).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Wheaton</i> , 121 Idaho 404 (1992) .....	10
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 147 Idaho 150 (Ct. App. 2009).....	15
<i>State v. Zichko</i> , 129 Idaho 259 (1996) .....	12
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	5, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) .....	7
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 689 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	14

Rules

I.R.C.P. 11 .....	9
-------------------	---

Additional Authorities

Matthew Slaughter, <i>Supreme Court’s Treatment of Drug Detection Dogs Doesn’t Pass the Sniff Test</i> , 19 New Crim. L.Rev. 279 (2016).....	15
